

LISTED ON : 08.12.2015  
COURT NO.: 04  
ITEM NO. : 07

SECTION XII-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 24324 & 24325 OF 2008**

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND  
COMMON INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 of 2015  
(Application for permission to file additional documents)

M/S BHARAT FABRICATORS & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

SPL. COURT UNDER A.P. LAND  
GRABING ACT & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2008 & 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:-

**22.09.2008**

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there will be an ad-interim order directing the parties to maintain status quo as far as the petitioners' plot is concerned. ”

**09.09.2013**

“List the matters for final disposal in the month of March, 2014.”

Subsequently, the SLP (C) No. 24324 of 2008 was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“To retain its position.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court there are three common respondents in the matters above-mentioned. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, counsel for the Respondent No. 3 has filed common counter affidavit and M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates for the petitioner has filed common Rejoinder Affidavit. The Counter Affidavit and

Rejoinder Affidavit has already been included in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 24325 of 2008 Paper Books. Signed A.D. Card has been received from Respondent No.1 and service is complete on Respondent No.2 through Affidavit of Service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates for the Petitioner has on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2015 filed additional documents alongwith common application for permission to file additional documents and the same is registered as I. A. No.3 of 2015 and is being placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete in both the matters.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. M/s Lawyers' Knit & Co., Advocates.
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR